Description Extend

 Effective
date of
valuation

 Valuation
technique

 Significant
Unobservable
Inputs

Interrelationship
between Key
Unobservable Inputs
and Fair Value
Measurements

Land plots located
at Lanka Industrial
Estate, Pattiwila Road,
Sapugaskanda, Makola

13,748
perches

 31st March
2024

 Investment
and Cost
Approach

Outright value :
Rs. 550,000 - Rs.
1,100,000 per perch
and Rs 4,500 per
square feet

Outright Value &
Market Rental : Positive
correlated
sensitivity

Buildings  located
at Lanka Industrial
Estate, Pattiwila Road,
Sapugaskanda, Makola

533,693
Sq. ft.

 31st March
2024

 Investment
and Cost
Approach

Outright value :
Rs. 550,000 - Rs.
1,100,000 per perch
and Rs 4500 per
square feet

Outright Value &
Market Rental : Positive
correlated
sensitivity

7.2 	 Rental income earned from investment properties during the year ended 31 March 2024 amounted to Rs.436,955,242/-
(2022/23: Rs. 397,016,805/-).

	 The sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the assumption used are as follows,

Impact to value of
the investment

property

Group

As at 31st March 2024

Rs.’000

Increase price of average square feet and price per land perch by 5% 477,456

Decrease price of average square feet and price per land perch by 5% (477,456)

Company

As at 31st March 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000
8 Investment in subsidiary

699,994 ordinary shares in Lindel Industrial Laboratories Limited  7,000  7,000

The Board of Directors has assessed the potential impairment loss of investment in Lindel Industrial Laboratories Limited as
at 31 March 2024. Based on the assessment no provision was required as at the reporting date in respect of the investments
in subsidiary.

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000
9 Inventories

Chemicals  3,970  3,251  963  733

Spareparts  2,274  2,961  2,274  2,961

Stationeries  75  90  75  90

Construction material  -   -   -   -

 6,319  6,302  3,312  3,784

124 LANKA INDUSTRIAL ESTATES LTD  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

10 Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables  110,181  83,229  103,208  79,790

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (Note 10.1)  (10,661)  (13,250)  (10,145)  (12,652)

Trade receivable  99,520  69,979  93,063  67,138

Advances, deposits and prepayments  57,275  17,618  53,071  17,555

Interest Income Receivables  331

Rent Receivable  1,090  1,090  1,090  1,090

 158,216  88,687  147,223  85,783

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

10.1 Provision for doubtful debts
Balance at the beginning of the year  13,250  2,543  12,652  2,021

Charge / reversal during the year  (2,035)  11,023  (1,952)  10,947

Write off during the period  (555)  (316)  (555)  (316)

Balance at the end of the year  10,660  13,250  10,145  12,652

11 Amount due from related party
Lindel Industrial Laboratories Limited  -   -   1,271  1,420

 -   -   1,271  1,420

12 Cash and cash equivalents
Fixed deposits  500,418  399,901  489,921  388,462

Savings deposits  8,858  38,206  7,809  35,361

Current  351  -   25  -

Cash in hand and at bank  130  130  75  75

 509,757  438,237  497,830  423,898

Bank overdraft  -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash
flows  509,757  438,237  497,830  423,898

13 Stated capital
Issued and fully paid

399,230,125 ordinary shares ( 2022: 15,969,215 shares)  159,692  159,692  159,692  159,692

 159,692  159,692  159,692  159,692

125LANKA INDUSTRIAL ESTATES LTD  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

The Company received approval to subdivide 1 ordinary share in existence into 25 ordinary shares at the Extraordinary
General Meeting held on 24 December 2021. On this basis, the 15,969,215 shares in issue as at 24 December 2021 were
subdivided into 399,230,125 shares.

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

14 Reserves
General reserve  40,000  40,000  40,000  40,000

Retained earnings  6,970,080  6,803,162  6,954,998  6,793,059

 7,010,080  6,843,162  6,994,998  6,833,059

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

15 Deferred taxation
Deferred tax assets (Note 15.1)  7,745  6,950  7,132  6,184

Restated Deferred tax liabilities (Note 15.2)  (2,890,983)  (2,843,976)  (2,891,880)  (2,843,898)

Restated net deffered tax liability  (2,883,238)  (2,837,026)  (2,884,748)  (2,837,714)

15.1 Deferred tax assets
Balance as at 01 April  6,950  1,996  6,184  1,589

(Reversal) / origination of Temporary difference to profit and
loss due to during the year  1,117  3,827  1,354  3,607

(Reversal)/ of Temporary difference to profit and loss due to
income tax rate change  957  902

Origination of Temporary difference to OCI due to during the
year transactions  (322)  136  (406)  69

Origination of Temporary difference to OCI due to income tax
rate change  -   34  -   17

Balance as at 31 March  7,745  6,950  7,132  6,184

15.2 Deferred tax liabilities
Balance as at 01 April  2,843,976  1,926,559  2,843,898  1,926,492

Origination of Temporary difference to profit and loss due to
during the year transactions  47,007  733,934  47,982  733,925

Origination of Temporary difference to profit and loss due to
income tax rate change  -   183,483  -   183,481

Balance as at 31 March  2,890,983  2,843,976  2,891,880  2,843,898

126 LANKA INDUSTRIAL ESTATES LTD  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.3 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the
following:

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

Temporary

difference Tax effect

Temporary

difference Tax effect

Temporary

difference Tax effect

Temporary

difference Tax effect

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Deferred tax assets

Employee benefits 7,971  2,392  4,816  1,445  5,928  1,778  3,563  1,069

Bonus payable  7,700  2,310  5,101  1,530  7,700  2,310  4,399  1,320

Trade recievable provision  10,587  3,044  13,250  3,975  10,145  3,044  12,652  3,796

26,258  7,745  23,167  6,950  23,773  7,132  20,613  6,184

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and

equipment  209,144  62,743  257,696  77,309 212,134 63,640  257,435  77,230

Revaluation gain  9,427,466  2,828,240  9,222,225  2,766,668  9,427,466  2,828,240  9,222,225  2,766,668

 9,636,611  2,890,983  9,479,922  2,843,976  9,639,601  2,891,880  9,479,660  2,843,898

Net deferred tax

liabilities (Restated)  (2,883,238)  (2,837,027)  (2,884,748)  (2,837,714)

15.4 	 Deferred tax for the year ended 31 March 2024 has been provided at the rate of 30% (2023 ; 30%)

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

16 Refundable deposits
Security deposits  123,836  109,152  123,836  109,152

Rent deposits  8,679  4,415  8,679  4,415

 132,515  113,567  132,515  113,567

Carrying values of the deposits together with their costs;

127LANKA INDUSTRIAL ESTATES LTD  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

17	 Employee benefits
17.1 	 Defined contribution plans

Following contributions have been made to Employees’ Provident Fund and Employees’ Trust Fund during the year.

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Employees' Provident Fund

   Employers' contribution  3,636  3,087  2,824  2,395

   Employees' contribution  2,424  2,058  1,882  1,597

[…]

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes on foreign exchange rates.
The Company monitors the fluctuations in foreign currencies with appropriate strategies to minimize risk. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows;

Group Company

USD
Converted

to Rs. Rs. ‘000

USD
Converted

to Rs. Rs. ‘000

As at 31 March 2024

Cash and cash equivalents  513  156,693 513  156,693

 513  156,693  513  156,693

Group Company

USD
Converted

to Rs. Rs. ‘000

USD
Converted

to Rs. Rs. ‘000

As at 31 March 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  523  166  523  166

 523  166  523  166

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
An estimation of the impact of the currency risk with respect of financial instruments with a 5% change in US Dollar exchange
rate is given below. In calculation of risk it is assumed that all other variable factors are held constant. The calculation of
sensitivity has been performed only on the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency of the Company as at 31
March 2024.

Group Company

Effect on
profit or

loss
Effect on

equity

Effect on
profit or

loss
Effect on

equity

As at 31 March 2024

LKR Depreciated against USD by 5%  7.83  7.83  7.83  7.83

LKR Appreciated against USD by 5%  (7.83)  (7.83)  (7.83)  (7.83)

Group Company

Effect on
profit or

loss
Effect on

equity

Effect on
profit or

loss
Effect on

equity

As at 31 March 2023

LKR Depreciated against USD by 5%  8.32  8.32  8.32  8.32

LKR Appreciated against USD by 5%  (8.32)  (8.32)  (8.32)  (8.32)

140 LANKA INDUSTRIAL ESTATES LTD  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 / 2 4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.5.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the  risk  to the Company’s earnings and  economic value  of equity  (“EVE”) arising  from  adverse
movements in interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Fixed rate instruments

a) Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  509,757  438,237  497,830  423,898

Debenture  7,729  7,723  7,729  7,723

 517,486  445,960  505,559  431,621